

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 APR 16 A 11:02

NO. 81992-1

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT ST. JOHN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SHELLEY WILLIAMS, WSBA 37035
Assistant Attorney General

SHANNON INGLIS, WSBA 23164
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES K. PHARRIS, WSBA 5313
Deputy Solicitor General

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-6430

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 APR 29 P 3 30
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
- II. ISSUE PRESENTED2
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
- IV. ARGUMENT4
 - A. The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Implied Consent Procedure Does Not Foreclose Issuance Of A Search Warrant And Reversed The Seattle Municipal Court’s Dismissal Of Mr. St. John’s Driving Under The Influence Charge.....4
 - 1. The Statute Expressly Preserves The Authority Of Police Officers To Obtain A Search Warrant For A Person’s Breath Or Blood, Without Reference To Whether The Person Has Consented To Such A Test.....4
 - B. The Warnings Required By The Implied Consent Statute Are Constitutionally Sufficient, And Fundamental Fairness Does Not Require That The Warnings Include Advice That If A Driver Refuses A Test, The Officer May Seek A Warrant9
 - C. The Trial Court Correctly Found That Equitable Estoppel Did Not Prevent The State From Obtaining A Warrant For A Blood Alcohol Test After Advising Mr. St. John That He Had The Right To Refuse The Test10
 - 1. Mr. St. John Has Not Met The Elements Of Equitable Estoppel.....10
 - 2. Mr. St. John Has Not Met The Heightened Standard Required To Apply Equitable Estoppel Against The Government12
- V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 849, 154 P.3d 220 (2007).....	5
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Lax</i> , 125 Wn.2d 818, 888 P.2d 1190 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	5
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> ; 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423, 79 S.Ct. 1257, 3 L.Ed.2d 1344 (1959).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Bostrom</i> , 127 Wn.2d 580, 902 P.2d 157 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Foulkes</i> , 63 Wn. App. 643, 821 P.2d 77 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 105 Wn.2d 228, 713 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	14

Statutes

Laws of 2004, ch. 68, § 1.....	6
Laws of 2004, ch. 68, § 2(1).....	6
RCW 46.20.308.....	1, 4, 6, 14
RCW 46.20.308(1).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13

RCW 46.20.308(2).....	7, 9
RCW 46.20.308(2)(a)	3
RCW 46.20.308(2)(b)	3
RCW 46.20.308(2)(c)	3
RCW 46.20.308(3).....	7
RCW 46.20.308(4).....	7
RCW 46.20.308(5).....	4, 7, 8
RCW 46.61.502(1)(a)	3
RCW 46.61.503	1, 2
